
Critical Questions:Key ideas References:Did you know?

Hong Kong is  t iny for  i ts  huge 

population, and there is always a 

shortage of land for development. 

The community is conscious about 

the need for development to be 

sustainable, and various laws are 

in place to ensure this. But striking 

a balance between different land 

use needs is not easy and has often 

created disputes.

1.   Should we give more weight 

t o  d e v e l o p m e n t  o r  t o 

conservation?

2.   I s  H o n g  Ko n g  d o i n g  a 

good job in sustainable 

development?

Hong Kong has a total land 

area of 1,104 sq km, less than 

25 percent of which has been 

developed. Country parks and 

nature reserves account for 40 

percent of the total area.

1.  Hong Kong Town Planning – Facts

 www.gov.hk/en/about/abouthk/factsheets/docs/town_planning.pdf

2.   North East New Territories New Development Areas Planning and Engineering 

Study

 www.nentnda.gov.hk/

3.  Hong Kong land conservation

  http://www.pland.gov.hk/pland_en/tech_doc/hkpsg/full/ch10/ch10_text.

htm

4.  Towards protecting our Country Parks and Country Park enclaves – WWF

 www.wwf.org.hk/en/?10280/protecting-our-country-park-and-enclaves

Commercial 0.4%Commercial 0.4%

Barren Land 0.6%Barren Land 0.6%

Industrial 2.3%Industrial 2.3%

Open Space 2.3%Open Space 2.3%

 Institutional 2.3% Institutional 2.3%

Transportation 5.1%Transportation 5.1%

Other Urban or Built-up Land 4.8%Other Urban or Built-up Land 4.8%

Agriculture 6.1%Agriculture 6.1%

Water Bodies 2.7%Water Bodies 2.7%

Residential 6.9%Residential 6.9%

Source: Planning Department (規劃署)

Vocabulary scarce (adj) 缺乏 conservation (n) 保育 sustainable (adj) 可持續的 biodiversity (n) 生物多樣性 quash (v) 壓碎 resumption (n) 收回aspiration (n) 強烈願望 dilemma (n) 兩難的境地
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Development vs conservation

WHEN bulldozers uproot trees, some people see progress 
and wait with anticipation for new facilities; others lament 
the loss of more natural countryside.

Yet, as the population continues to grow, land 
development must go on, and destruction of the natural 
environment is the inevitable price we pay.

For development to be sustainable, we need to balance 
the needs of environmental protection, society and the 
economy.

Much focus of conservation in Hong Kong is on country 
parks, which are protected by law. Most land of high 
ecological value, meanwhile, is located in flat land in the 
parks.

In the past, country park land had to be released for 
building houses or facilities from time to time. For example, 
the Ngong Ping 360 (昂平360) cable car runs on country 
park land. But not all proposed use of country park land was 
permitted. 

Protests from conservationists have prompted lawmakers 
to reject a proposal to 
open new landfills in 
Tseung Kwan O.

We must remember 
that country parks help 
main ta in  a  p leasan t 
overall living environment 
a n d  u s i n g  t h e m  f o r 
development will not only 
diminish quality of life 
for the people but also 
upset natural ecology and 
threaten biodiversity.

Shortage of housing land

WHEN the population grows and new families are formed, 
demand for housing increases.

In fact, demand for housing in Hong Kong has always 
been acute, and the shortage of building land has been a 
chronic problem.

To increase supply of residential land the government 
intends to release 152 plots in various districts originally 
zoned for green belt or institutional use, to build homes. This 
decision was immediately criticised by local residents and 
green groups.

The dilemma is apparent. On the one hand, there is 
pressure for the supply of new homes; on the other hand, 
there is demand for conservation.

There is also tension in apportioning land between public 
and private housing, a tricky balance as there are severe 
shortages in both types of housing.

Personal interest vs public interest

WHEN the government proposed to designate Tai Long Sai 
Wan (大浪西灣) in Sai Kung as a country park and restrict 
private land there to agricultural use, landowners were up 
in arms. That was a typical example of how disputes arise 
when private and public interests clash over land use. 

By zoning the area as country park, the government’s 
purpose was conservation. But this would diminish the value 
of private land there, and quash the villagers’ economic 
aspirations.

In fact, similar situations have been occurring over the 
years as private plots were resumed for various public 
purposes, including building railway lines, highways or 
housing estates.

There are legal procedures for public land resumption for 
public purposes. In doing so, the government is representing 
the community as a whole, and must limit the amount of 
compensation as it involves public money.

But what the government considers “fair compensation” 
may not  sa t is fy  the 
landowners. In some 
cases, people affected 
may not want monetary 
compensation at all. 
People who have lived in 
villages for generations 
may not want to leave.

But minority interests 
do sometimes have to be 
sacrifi ced for the interest 
of the majority. Whether 
it is ‘fair’ to do so is a 
hard question to answer.

Land is scarce in Hong Kong and people do not always agree on how it should be used, or whose 
rights should take precedence. These issues have often led to disputes. Competing interests have 
to be balanced, but the exercise has never been easy – especially for the government

The never-ending land use confl icts

 No easy solution
It is inconceivable that modern people go back to living in jungles, so more of the 
natural countryside will have to give way to urbanisation eventually. 

But if in the process we kill all forests and vegetation, we will kill natural ecology 
and biodiversity, and bring unthinkable consequences upon mankind.

Development is inevitable, so we must make sure that it is sustainable. 
Exercising restraint and good planning, and taking into account the environment, 

are the key factors. There is no easy solution, but ensuring development is led by 
need instead of greed is, perhaps, the closest we can get to a usable guideline!

Energy technology & 
the environmentHong Kong today

housing/economic development needs land

theme: quality of life

land resumption for 
redevelopment

land development other aspects: land 
reclamation, urban 
renewal, change of land 
use, town planning, etc.

theme: environment and 
sustainable development

which aspect of qualify of life is 
considered most important/most 

urgently needed?

fi nding building land:
•  Long Term Housing Strategy Steering Committee target: 470,000 housing 

units in 10 years (60% public housing) (where to fi nd land?)

dispute: Northeast 
New Territories 
development project

dispute: using 
country park land

dispute: Kwun Tong 
urban renewal plan

contentious point: 
conservation, 
collective memory

contentious point: 
development vs. 
conservation

contentious point: 
personal interest vs. 
public interest

related concepts:
•  economic 

development
• public participation
• sacrifi ce
• democracy
• public policy
•  relocation 

compensation
• human rights law
• public expenditure
• disputes and resolution

related concepts:
•  sustainable 

urbanisation
•  management of 

natural resources
• biodiversity
•  quality of life
•  environmental 

impact assessment
•  civic conservation 

campaigns

related concepts:
• urban renewal
• building 

rehabilitation
• revitalise old districts
• blindly grab land
• property hegemony
• idle land
• heritage 

conservation

how people’s lifestyle and development 
of society affect the environment?

land development in HK

growing population (8.4 million by 2041)

Land Area Analysis (2013)

Woodland/Scrubland/Woodland/Scrubland/
Grassland/Wetland 66.5%Grassland/Wetland 66.5%

T HERE are many land use issues in Hong Kong that have created 
controversies. 

Two major areas of dispute are where the need of development clashes 
with that of conservation, and when private rights run into public interest.


